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IN THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

IN RE A.R.
Case No. 2009-0189

On Appeal from the
Licking County Court of Appeals
Fifth Appellate District

C.A. Case No. 08-CA-17

MOTION TO ENFORCE STAY

A.R. respectfully requests that this Court order the Ohio Attorney General and the

sheriffs of the State of Ohio to comply with this Court's stay of mandate entered in this case.

(Exhibit A). The reasons for this motion are more fully stated in the attached memorandum in

support.
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MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT

On October 20, 2011, following State v. Williams, 129 Ohio St.3d 344, 201 1-Ohio-3374,

this Court found that the retroaotive application of S.B. 10 to persons "who committed sex

offenses prior to its enactment, violates Section 28, Article II of the Ohio Constitution, which

prohibits the General Assembly from passing retroactive laws." In re D.J.S., 130 Ohio St.3d

257, 2011-Ohio-5342, ¶1. In this case, this Court reversed A.R.'s classification under the

authority of Williams and remanded his case to the Licking County Juvenile Court for

application of Williams. In re A.R., 130 Ohio St.3d 258, 2011-Ohio-5344, ¶1. (Exhibit B). On

December 21, 2011, this Court granted A.R.'s request for a stay of its mandate, pending the

outcome of In re J.V., 2011-0107, discretionary appeal accepted 128 Ohio St.3d 1499, 2011-

Ohio-2420 (May 25, 2011). (Exhibit A).

Despite this Court's stay, on December 30, 2011, the Ohio Attorney General sent a letter

to A.R., classifying him as ajuvenile sex offender registrant as follows:

After examining your records, your offender classification has been switched
back to your original Megan's Law classification. You will now be required to
register for the duration and frequency previously determined by your prior
judicial order. According to our records, your next periodic registration date will
be: 1/15/2012.

(Exhibit C).I As per the instruction of the Ohio Attorney General, A.R. reported to the Licking

County Sheriff, where he was required to register as a sexually oriented offender under the terms

of Megan's Law.

For the reasons that follow, A.R. respectfully requests that this Court direct the Ohio

Attorney General and the Licking County Sheriff to comply with this Court's December 21,

2011 stay, remove A.R. from the sex offender registry pending the outcome of In re J. V, and

' A.R.'s name and address have been redacted to protect his identity.
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enjoin the Ohio Attorney General from placing him back on the registry until after the stay is

lifted and if the matter is remanded to the Licking County Juvenile Court, if appropriate, to

conduct a classification hearing in A.R.'s case.

A. A.R. has never had a Megan's Law Classification

The Ohio Attorney General's letter informed A.R. that his classification had been

"switched back" to his prior Megan's Law classification. (Exhibit C). However, the record in

this case reflects that A.R. was classified as a juvenile offender registrant for the first time on

January 14, 2008, after S.B. 10 went into effect. In fact, his claim before this Court was that his

classification was unconstitutional, as his offense pre-dated the enactment of S.B. 10. As such,

there is no Megan's Law classification for A.R. to have been "switched back" to, and no

previously ordered registration terms with which he can comply.

When the Ohio Public Defender contacted the Ohio Attorney General about A.R.'s letter

and new classification, the Attorney General informed the Ohio Public Defender that, following

Williams, the Attorney General changed A.R. and all other juvenile offender registrants that they

had determined to be affected by those decisions, to sexually oriented offenders based on their

prior classifications.'` (Exhibit D, p.2). This ==reciassification" is erroneous because the record iii

this case reflects that the Licking County Juvenile Court's January 14, 2008 hearing was

conducted solely according to the requirements of S.B. 10, not Megan's Law. The juvenile court

never made a determination under Megan's Law that A.R. was a juvenile offender registrant. As

2 The Attorney General states that any youth who was previously given an enhanced "sexual
predator" or "habitual offender" label was returned to their respective classifications. (Exhibit

D, p.2).
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such, the Attorney General's claim that A.R. is merely being returned to what the Licking

County Juvenile Court found him to be prior to the enactment of Senate Bill 10, is inaccurate.3

B. The Ohio Attorney General's classification of A.R. is an improper exercise of the
Attorney General's authority

This Court expressly held that the proper remedy in A.R.'s case is for him to receive a

new classification hearing in juvenile court, according to the law in effect at the time of A.R.'s

offense. (Exhibit B, ¶1). The law in effect at the time of A.R.'s offense would require the

juvenile court to conduct a two-step hearing at which it would first determine, based on a list of

statutory factors, whether A.R. should have to register at all. Former R.C. 2152.83. (Enacted

January 1, 2002; Repealed July 1, 2007). Thereafter, if the Court were to determine that A.R.

was going to be a juvenile offender registrant, it would then make a separate finding to designate

his registration level. Id.

Under Megan's Law there was no provision•for the Attorney General to participate in this

judicial determination. See former R.C. 2950.01-2950.99 (Enacted January 1, 2002; Repealed

July 1, 2007). And, this Court did not grant the Ohio Attorney General the authority to classify

A.R. or any other youth as a juvenile offender registrant following this Court's decisions in

Williams, D.J.S., and its progeny. hi.fact, in State v. Bodyke, 126 Ohio St.3d 266, 2010-Ohio-

2424 this Court found that the Ohio Attorney General expressly lacks this authority.

Specifically, in Bodyke this Court found that R.C. 2950.031 and 2950.032, which

expressly granted the Attorney General the authority to reclassify persons by letter following the

3 The Attorney General's letter contains other inaccuracies, such as the duration of registration
for juveniles. The letter states that Tier I juvenile offenders register annually for 15 years; Tier II
juvenile offenders register for 25 years; and Tier III juvenile offenders register for life. (Exhibit
D). But, pursuant to R.C. 2950.07, Tier I juvenile offenders must register for 10 years, and Tier
II juvenile offenders must register for 20 years.
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enactment of S.B. 10, to be unconstitutional, as those sections violated the Separation of Powers

Clause of the Ohio Constitution. Id., at paragraph two of the syllabus. This Court found that:

Our Constitution and case law make undeniably clear that the judicial power
resides exclusively in the judicial branch. Ex parte Logan Branch of State Bank
of Ohio (1853), 1 Ohio St. 432, 434. The judicial power of the state is vested
exclusively in the courts. Section 1, Article IV, Ohio Constitution. The power to
review and affirm, modify, or reverse other courts' judgments is strictly limited to
appellate courts. Section 3(B)(2), Article IV, Ohio Constitution. The AWA
intrudes on that exclusive role and thus violates the separation-of-powers
doctrine.

Moreover, once the fmal judgment has been opened, the AWA requires that the
attorney general "shall determine" the new classifications of offenders and
delinquent children who were classified by judges under the former statutes. R.C.
2950.031(A)(1) and 2950.032(A)(1)(a) and (b). In doing so, it violates a second
prohibition by assigning to the executive branch the authority to revisit a judicial
determination.

Thus, we conclude that R.C. 2950.031 and 2950.032, which require the attorney
general to reclassify sex offenders who have already been classified by court
order under former law, impermissibly instruct the executive branch to review
past decisions of the judicial branch and thereby violate the separation-of-powers
doctrine.

Id. at ¶58-60. Therefore, under the Separation of Powers Clause of the Ohio Constitution and

this Court's precedent in Bodyke, the Ohio Attorney General expressly lacks the authority to

classify or reclassify any juvenile whose case was reversed and remanded under the authority of

Williams.

Moreover, and contrary to the Attorney General's assertion, the Licking County Juvenile

Court's determination that A.R. was a juvenile offender registrant under S.B. 10 may not be used

to predict what classification the juvenile court will impose on remand. (See exhibit D). This is

because, unlike adult offender registrants, juveniles with adjudications for sexually oriented

offenses are not classified by operation of law, either under Megan's Law or S.B. 10. Former

R.C. 2950.03-2950.11 (Enacted January 1, 2002, Repealed July 1, 2007). Further, when this
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Court invalidated A.R.'s classification in this case, it found the entire classification

unconstitutional, not just the tier determination. (Exhibit B). Accordingly, a new court hearing

must be conducted before A.R. can be required to register as a juvenile offender registrant.

Further, only the Licking County Juvenile Court will be authorized to enter a classification order

for A.R., if and when this Court's December 21, 2011 stay is lifted.

CONCLUSION

For the foregoing reasons, A.R. respectfully requests that this Court direct the Ohio

Attorney General and the Ohio sheriffs to comply with this Court's December 21, 2011 stay,

remove A.R. from the sex offender registry pending the outcome of In re J.V., and enjoin the

Ohio Attorney General from placing him back on the registry until after the stay is lifted and if

the matter is remanded to the Licking County Juvenile Court, if appropriate, to conduct a

classification hearing in A.R.'s case.

Respectfully submitted,

Offi e of the Ohio Public Def®nder

ÔYf9 k`
BROOKE M. BURNS #0080256
Assistant State Public Defender

250 East Broad Street, Suite 1400
Columbus, Ohio 43215
(614) 466-5394
(614) 752-5167 - Fax
brooke.burns@opd.ohio.gov

COUNSEL FOR A.R.
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that a copy of the foregoing Motion to Enforce Stay was forwarded by

regular U.S. Mail this 3Td day of February, 2012, to the office of Kenneth W. Oswalt, Licking

County Prosecuting Attorney, Licking County Prosecutor's Office, Licking County Admin.

Bldg., 20 South Second Street, 4th Floor, Newark, Ohio 43055. A courtesy copy has also been

forwarded this day to Ohio Attorney General Mike DeWine, 30 E. Broad Street, 17th Floor,

Columbus, Ohio 43215.

" ^ 6wV; /hvj *-,'1b^frS
BROOKE M. BURNS #0080256
Assistant State Public Defender

COUNSEL FOR A.R.
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In re: A. R., Delinquent Child

FRED
^.^9 2011

CLERK OF COURT
SUPREME COURTOFOHlO

Case No. 2009-0189

RECONSIDER.ATION ENTRY

Licking County

It is ordered by the Court that the motion for reconsideration is denied and the
alternative motion to stay this Court's October 20, 2011 mandate is granted, and the
issuance of the mandate in this case is held for the decision in Supreme Court Case No.
2011-0107, InreJ.V.

(Licking County Court of Appeals; No. 08CAI7)

Ivla.ureen O'Connor
Chief Justice



FOLED
T.^v 1r6ixpx.eme C^ouxt of (94to Ocr z 0 2011

CLERK OF CUURT
SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

In re: A. R., Delinquent Child Case No. 2009-0189

JUDGMENT ENTRY

APPEAL FROM THE
COURT OF APPEALS

This cause, here on appeal from the Court of Appeals for Licking County, was
considered in the manner prescribed by law. The cause is remanded to the court of
appeals for application of State v. Williams, 129 Ohio St.3d 344, 2011-Ohio-3374,

N.E.2d

It is further ordered that a mandate be sent to the Court of Common Pleas for
Licking Couiity to carry this judgment into ezecution and tha€ a copy bf this entry be
certified to the Clerk of the Court of Appeals for Licking County for entry.

(Lielang County Court of Appeals; No. 08CA17)

1.. .
^R.u.ta..,.^.,.^^-.F...^..o.^

dVlaureen O'Connor
Chief Justice

EXHIBIT

!



^ I^EWINE
OHIO ATTOItNE.Y GENERAL *.---

OIvo Law Euforcemeatt Gateway,
Of$cA 866-406 453 i
Fax 740-845` 2Q2L

PiOfBox 3fi5
London, Ohio 43140
www Ohior\ttorney0euex°al.gov

December`30, 2QIl

NOTICF, OF SEX 2FFENDER REOIS7'RATION.MOIIIFICA:TIIiN.

On, July I^; 2011, 1he atrio SupreM e; Cntut, issuad a ntting iu ^St'ade u kl^idlia»z,r holding that
Ohio's vetsic5n of the.Adain Watsh Act(Senate I3i1110) is :uncwnsEitutionat as applied to efl'encters`
wktr con^itted 13ieXC off^2 i§es pri©r tb 3I4-t^ 2007 ,. Any offenders wh© ectz^nitted their o^enses:
pr%or ta t1ie, effectiYe date of Senate;Iiilt 2(^ will be returned to= their prior Megan's Law
eTassit'ication.

After eXalninlug you'r 'ree€ar4 your offender elassi^cation hps bvon s4itoded back ta yaur
oriZmnl ^fegan's Law crassi ^ioatii^a.

v
istr wil^ 'now be required to register for the dtu&.tion and

ftequeney prewiouslx:detemi aed by.yoUr pratar judlieial order. Acuoftlirrg to our recocZls, yowr next
periodic r@gestration date^yilt be.1/^.^(2.01.'2

COi!iTACT Yf)IJA LOCAL BHEItIFF"SOFFICE.TQ'CONFIRM
'I [1AT''"9?'GiUR REGDAT"'TTON IUS BEEPT UPDATED.

Sincereiy,

I)eputy Superintendent oi isCi&T

EXHIBIT
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* OHIO ATTORNEY GENERAL * =

January 26, 2012

The Honorable Timothy Young
Ohio Public Defender
250 East Broad Street, Suite 1400
Columbus, Ohio 43215

MIKE DEWINE
Administration
Office 614-466-4320
Fax 614-466-5087

30 f? 13mad Street,171b hl
Columbus, Ohio 43215
www.OhioAttomeyGeneral.gov

Mr. Young:

Thank you for your inquiry about juvenile sex offender reclassification. I'or any juvenile affected by

the lY/i!/iams decision, my Office has assigned him a Megan's Law classification based on legal

determinations issued by the juvenile court overseeing his case.

Since 2002, Ohio has employed a two-step process to classify juvenile offenders who commit
sexually oriented or child-victim offenses. The first step has always been the same: Under R.C.
2152.82 and 2152.83, the juvenile court determines whether the child is a "juvenile offender
registrant" If the child was 13 or younger at the time of his offense, the court may not impose this
designation. If the child was 14 or 15 at the time of his offense, the juvenile court has disctetion on
whether to impose the designation. And if the child was 16 or 17 at the time of his offense, or if the
child is a repeat offender, this "juvenile offender registrant" designation is mandatory.

'£he second step has clianged over the years. Under Ohio's first sex offender registration statute,
Megan's law, any juvenile classified as a"juvenile offender registrant" had to register antlually with
his county sheriff for 10 years. But after an evidentiary hearing and consideration of other statutory
factors, a juvenile court could impose an ctlhanced designadon-"habitual offender" or "sexual
predator"-on the juvenile. A habitual offender had to register annually with his county sheriff for

• .•.-20 years, and a sexual predator had to register every 90 days .vitu L'..

'1'he recently enacted Adam Walsh Act adopted a more formalistic procedure at tltis second step:
Any juvenile classified by the court as a "juvenile offender registrant" tfien receives a second
classification--1'ier I,'£ier II, or'Iiet 1II---hased entirely on his offense. '£ier I juvenile offenders
register annually for 15 years; Tier 11 juvenile offenders register every 180 days for 25 years; and'£ier

III juvenile offenders register every 90 days for life.

As yoti know, the Ohio Supreme Court in lP/illrams held that any sex offender who cotnmitted his

offense before January 1, 2008, is subject only to Megan's Law, not the Adam Walsh Act. 'I'he
Court then applicd its holding to juvenilc offenders in In te D.S.

In response to those decisions, my Office took the following actions: (1) We identified those
juvenile offenders on Ohio's sex offender registry who comtnitted their offenses before January 1,

2008; (2) we reviewed the juvenile court's findings and orders with respect to each offender to

determine whether the court had classified him as a "juvenile offender registrant" under R.C.

EXHIBIT



2152.82 and 2152.83; and (3) we detemrined whether the juvenile court had imposed an enhanced
"habitual offender" or "sexual predator" classification under Megan's Law.

I f the court did not impose a "juvenile offender registranP' designation on the juvenile, he has no
duties under Megan's Law, and he is norlisted as sex offender. If a court has determined the
juvenile to be a"juvcxtile offender registrant," buthas notimposed any enhanced Megan's Law
classification, we insttticted the juvenile to register annually with his county sheriff for a period of
ten years. If a court has imposed an enhanced "habitual offendet" or "sexual predatot" designation,
we instructed the juvenile of those additional registration duties.

Please let me know if you have further questions about our efforts to inzplement the tY/i!/inmr
decision. Also, if you think we have made erroneously classified a particular offender in this
process, please contact Assistant Attorneys General Justm Hykes (740-845-2716 or
justin.hykes@ohioattomeygeneral.gcn) and Erin Reed (740-845-2204 or
erin.reed@ohioattomeygeneral.gov).

Very respectfuours,

^ (^.....

Mike DeWine
Attomey General
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